Partnership Agreement

Name: Southey Minor Ball Association Located: Southey, Saskatchewan Name: Cupar Minor Ball Association Located: Cupar, Saskatchewan

Herein after referred together as "Partners".

1. Type of Business

The Partners voluntarily associate themselves together for the purpose of managing and keeping Minor Ball thriving within the towns of Southey, Cupar and surrounding areas.

- a. Both Partners will continue to offer Learn-to-Play options for children ages 4-9.
- b. Southey Minor Ball from 2024 forward will offer only Baseball through association of their governing body, Baseball Sask, for the following divisions:
 - o 11U, 13U, 15U, and 18U

Southey Minor Ball will collect and pay any fees related to Baseball.

- c. Cupar Minor Ball from 2024 forward will offer only Softball through association of their governing body, Softball Sask, for the following divisions:
 - o 11U, 13U, 15U, and 17U

Cupar Minor Ball will collect and pay any fees related to Softball.

- d. Zone and In-Zone Transfers requests for Softball and Baseball will be discussed by the partners. Prior to approval both partners will confirm if there is the same or higher level of play offered before transfer/release.
 - No transfer will be given unless agreed upon by the partners.
 - Any girls residing in or near Southey will <u>not need a Zone Transfer from Southey</u> <u>Minor Ball to play in Cupar.</u>
 - Any children residing in or near Cupar will <u>not need a Zone Transfer from Cupar</u> <u>Minor Ball to play in Southey.</u>

Transfer discussions between partners serves to encourage the ability to keep numbers within the local communities

2. Name of Partnership

The name of the partnership shall be Hwy 22 Minor Ball Agreement.

3. Term of Partnership

The Partnership shall commence on the execution of this agreement and shall continue until dissolved by a mutually voted agreement by both Minor Ball Boards.

The Partners agree that they have read and understand the terms herein and agree to be united for their communities.

Signed by, <u>Denise Schaf</u> (print name), President of Southey Minor Ball on behalf of the Southey Minor Ball Association.

Signed by, <u>Chelsie Hubick</u> (print name), President of Cupar Minor Ball on behalf of the Cupar Minor Ball Association.

Southey Minor Ball Association	Cupar Minor Ball Association
Sign: Denier Schart	Sign: Chelsi Hubin
	Date: Mar 22, 2024